analysed by answering YES or NO as to the compliance of the audited financial statements. 

While the questionnaire was administered to six (6) senior officers from each of the selected 

parastatals, totaling three hundred and fifteen (378) respondents, but only two hundred and ninety-

seven (297) were found valid. The study sample on auditor’s independence was selected using 

purposive sampling, with four questions asked for each of the proxies. The independent variable was 

proxied on auditor’s personal interest, reliance on internal auditors, qualified audit opinion, and

[...]

Table 1 (see Appendix-I) contains the demographic distribution of the respondents as well as the 

response rate. The targeted population of this study was the seventy-five (75) Lagos State 

Parastatals, out of which sixty-three (63) of them were selected for the administration of the 

questionnaire. Of the three hundred and seventy-eight (378) respondents selected, to which 

questionnaires were administered, only two hundred and ninety-seven (297) questionnaires were 

returned valid, and these represent a 78.6 percent response rate. Twelve (12) questionnaires 

representing 3.2 percent were returned partially completed which makes it inappropriate for analysis. 

Some respondents explained that as far as they are concerned, information relating to the public